
from relevant persons and 
companies for the period be­
tween 5 October 1992 (the 
date of commencement of the 
Act) and September 1999. 
During that period, Mr Sattler 
had agreements with Optus 
and Qantas (which were ex­
amined in some detail).

Mr Sattler and Optus
During the period 1994 to end 
1999, Mi'Sattler entered into agree­
ments with Optus to promote 
Optus products and services.

Mr Healy (General Manager 
at 6PR) had been advised of 
the existence of Mr Sattler’s 
agreement with Optus (but 
not the terms and conditions 
of the agreements) since 1996 
when Mr Sattler’s contract with 
6PR was renewed and a clause 
relating to the Optus agree­
ment was included in the con­
tract. 6PR m anagem ent 
considered that the agree­
ments between Mr Sattler and 
Optus did not have any im­
pact on 6PR and, Mr Healy did 
not ask to see the terms of Mr 
Sattler’s agreement with Optus 
until after July/August 1999-

As a result of its agreements 
with Mr Sattler, Optus ex­
pected to receive positive 
mentions on-air from Mr Sattler 
from time to time about Optus 
products. Optus provided a 
range of materials to Mr Sattler 
for his on-air use, including 
advertising and promotional 
material, advertising scripts, 
media releases and talking 
points about issues of interest 
to Optus.

Mr Sattler used some of the

material provided to him by 
Optus on-air and conducted 
interviews during his program 
from time to time with Optus 
personnel.

Mr Sattler and Qantas
In 1997 Mr Sattler entered into 
an agreement with Qantas (re­
newed in 1998 and 1999) 
whereby he was paid to gen­
erally promote Qantas in West­
ern Australia. 6PR management 
was not aware of the existence 
of Mr Sattler’s agreement with 
Qantas until about July/Au­
gust 1999-

Mr Healy (General Manager 
of 6PR) was not aware of Mr 
Sattler’s agreem ents with 
Qantas. Both Mr Healy and 
staff of the promotions de­
partment at 6PR were aware, 
however, that Mr Sattler was 
receiving significant and valu­
able give-away prizes from 
Qantas. The provision of these 
give-way prizes ought reason­
ably to have raised the issue 
of the relationship between 
Mr Sattler and Qantas in the 
minds of Mr Healy and the 
Promotions Department at 6PR.

Qantas provided a range of 
materials to Mr Sattler for his 
on-air use, including promo­
tional material on specific 
events and media releases and, 
during the term of his agree­
ment with Qantas, Mr Sattler 
used some of that material on- 
air. Mr Sattler conducted in­
terviews during his program 
from time to time with Qantas 
personnel.

Mr Sattler and RAMS
Mr Sattler was paid a total of 
about $30,000 by RAMS over a 
three to four year period in 
recognition of his role in pro­
moting RAMS’ business in West­
ern Australia through live reads.

Mr Sattler and John 
Hughes Skipper Mitsubishi
Jo h n  H ughes Skipp er 

Mitsubishi was a long-term 
sponsor of Mr Sattler’s pro­
gram. John Hughes Skipper 
Mitsubishi paid the repay­
ments for a new car that Mr 
Sattler bought from that com­
pany in 1997. The repayments 
amounted to about six hun­
dred and twenty-five dollars 
per month.

Breaches
The ABA found that: 6PR 
breached Code 2 on 6 occa­
sions and Code 3 on 11 occa­
sions. The breaches of Code 2 
(News and Current Affairs) 
resulted from broadcasts by 
Mr Howard Sattler on 28 March 
1997, 17 November 1997, 13 
January 1999,14January 1999 
and 2 February 1999 (all relat­
ing to Optus) and a broadcast 
on 19 January 1999 (relating 
to QANTAS).

The breaches of Code 3 (Ad­
vertising) resulted from broad­
casts by Mr Howard Sattler on 
9 October 1998 and 18 Janu­
ary 1999 (relating to Optus) 
and broadcasts on 3 August 
(two broadcasts), 6 August, 
13 August (three broadcasts) 
and 20 August 1997 (three 
broadcasts) (all relating to 
RAMS Home Loans Pty Ltd).

r a

Kerrie 
Henderson 
leaves the 
ABA
With the completion of the 
commercial radio inquiry, 
Kerrie Henderson has com­
pleted her term as a member 
of the ABA.

Ms H enderson was ap ­
pointed on 17 February 1993 
for five years, but her ap­
pointment was extended until 
the end of the Commercial 
Radio Inquiry.

Ms Henderson is a director 
of Ethica Management Group 
Pty Limited and consults in 
the area of corporate govern­
ance, ethics and cross-cultural 
relations. From 1994 to mid- 
1997, Ms Henderson was Di­
rector, Leadership Programmes 
with the St James Ethics Cen­
tre. Ms Henderson remains a 
professional associate of the 
Centre, consulting in cross­
cultural business ethics. Be­
fore this, Ms Llenderson 
practised as a commercial law­
yer.

The appointments of Gareth 
Grainger, ABA Deputy Chair­
man and lan Robertson, ABA 
Member ceased on 22 July.
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